

No. 24-30399

**In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

State of Louisiana, by and through its Attorney General, Elizabeth B. Murrill; Louisiana Department of Education; State of Mississippi, by and through its Attorney General, Lynn Fitch; State of Montana, by and through its Attorney General, Austin Knudsen; State of Idaho, by and through its Attorney General, Raul Labrador; School Board of Webster Parish; School Board of Red River Parish; School Board of Bossier Parish; School Board Sabine Parish; School Board of Grant Parish; School Board of West Carroll Parish; School Board of Caddo Parish; School Board of Natchitoches Parish; School Board of Caldwell Parish; School Board of Allen Parish; School Board LaSalle Parish; School Board Jefferson Davis Parish; School Board of Ouachita Parish; School Board of Franklin Parish; School Board of Acadia Parish; School Board of Desoto Parish; School Board of St. Tammany Parish; All Plaintiffs,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

United States Department of Education; Miguel Cardona, in his official capacity as Secretary of Education; Office for Civil Rights, United States Department of Education; Catherine Lhamon, in her official capacity as the Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights; United States Department of Justice; Merrick B. Garland, in his official capacity as the Attorney General of the United States; Kristen Clarke, in her official capacity as Assistant Attorney General for the Civil Rights Division of United States Department of Justice,
Defendants-Appellants.

School Board Rapides Parish,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

United States Department of Education; Miguel Cardona, in his official capacity as Secretary of Education; Catherine Lhamon, in her official capacity as the Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights; United States Department of Justice; Merrick B. Garland, in his official capacity as the Attorney General of the United States; Kristen Clarke, in her official capacity as Assistant Attorney General for the Civil Rights Division of United States Department of Justice,
Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Louisiana**

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* America's Future, Public Advocate of the United States, U.S. Constitutional Rights Legal Defense Fund, Fitzgerald Griffin Foundation, LONANG Institute, Restoring Liberty Action Committee, and Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | |
| I. THE DOE RULE IS <i>ULTRA VIRES</i> , AS IT DOES NOT IMPLEMENT, BUT RATHER UNDERMINES, TITLE IX | 3 |
| A. The Rule Destroys Personal Privacy for Women and Girls | 5 |
| B. The Rule Destroys Women’s and Girls’ Sports | 9 |
| C. The Rule Censors the Free Speech Rights of Teachers and Students | 14 |
| II. THE <i>BOSTOCK</i> DECISION NEITHER CONTROLS NOR INFORMS A DECISION IN THIS CASE | 15 |
| III. THE DOE RULE PRESUPPOSES THAT BIOLOGICAL SEX IS NOT AN IMMUTABLE AND UNIVERSAL REALITY, BUT RATHER A SOCIAL CONSTRUCT, CHANGEABLE AT WILL | 24 |
| CONCLUSION | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| U.S. CONSTITUTION | |
| Amendment I | 3 |
| STATUTES | |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1686 | 20 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 | 15 |
| CASES | |
| <i>Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022) | 21 |
| <i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020) | 15-18, 23 |
| <i>B.P.J. v. West Virginia</i> , 98 F.4th 542 (4th Cir. 2024) | 6 |
| <i>Gavin Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020) | 5 |
| <i>Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd. v. Grimm</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2878 (2021) | 6 |
| <i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024) | 23 |
| <i>Tennessee v. Cardona</i> , 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106559 (E.D. Ky. 2024) | 7 |
| <i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) | 14 |
| MISCELLANEOUS | |
| 40 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 24,134 | 21, 22 |
| 89 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 33,474, <i>et seq.</i> (Apr. 29, 2024) | 4, 5, 15 |
| 118 <i>Cong. Rec.</i> 5803 | 19 |
| 118 <i>Cong. Rec.</i> 5804 | 19 |
| 118 <i>Cong. Rec.</i> 5807 | 19, 22 |
| 118 <i>Cong. Rec.</i> 5808 | 20 |
| P. Berger & T. Luckmann, <i>The Social Construction of Reality: A Treatise in the Sociology of Knowledge</i> (Knopf Doubleday: 1967) | 29 |
| A.M. Codevilla, “The Rise of Political Correctness: From Marx to Gramsci to Trump,” <i>Claremont Review of Books</i> (Fall 2016) | 25-28 |
| R. del Giudice, “High School Girl Who Lost Race to Transgender Athletes Files Federal Complaint,” <i>Daily Signal</i> (June 18, 2019) | 11 |
| D.L. Drakeman, <u><i>The Hollow Core of Constitutional Theory</i></u> (Cambridge Univ. Press: 2020) | 24 |
| R. Gaydos, “Ex-NCAA swimmer still upset over Lia Thomas making it to 500 finals in 2022 championships,” <i>Fox News</i> (Mar. 23, 2023) | 12 |

R. Gaydos, “Swimmer Riley Gaines slams ESPN for Lia Thomas Women’s History Month segment,” *Fox News* (Mar. 26, 2023) 12

M. Ginsberg, “House Passes Ban On Men Participating In Women’s Sports,” *Daily Caller* (Apr. 20, 2023) 14

A. Hall, “Transgender Bathrooms Are An Assault On Reality And Freedom,” *The Federalist* (July 11, 2016) 8, 9

E. Kao and A. Jones, “We Must Fight the Sexualization of Children by Adults,” *Heritage Foundation* (Oct. 5, 2019) 7

J. Klein, “‘Gender fluidity’: The ever-shifting shape of identity,” *BBC* (Sept. 14, 2022) 10

Liberty Counsel, “Predators in Women’s Facilities” 8

J. Lohn, “A Look At the Numbers and Times: No Denying the Advantages of Lia Thomas,” *Swimming World* (Apr. 5, 2022) 12

N. Modan, “Half of states now restrict trans student athletes,” *K12Dive.com* (Feb. 13, 2024) 10

M. Rothblatt, The Apartheid of Sex: A Manifesto on the Freedom of Gender (Crown Pub.: 1995) 24, 25

H. Salem, “25 Signs of Child Grooming and Abuse Parents Should Recognize,” *Family Education* (Aug. 2, 2023). 7

B. Sandler, “Title IX: How We Got It and What a Difference It Made,” *55 CLEV. ST. L. REV.* 473 (2007) 22

S. Soule, “I Am a Women’s Track and Field Champion. Here’s Why I Continue to Fight for the Future of Women’s Sports,” *Fox News* (Oct. 4, 2022) 11

“Teacher Accused of Sexually Abusing Child,” *KPRC2Click2H* (Apr. 18, 2021) 7

“When Do Children Feel Modesty?” *You Are Mom* (Mar. 15, 2019) 7

The White House, “Executive Order on Preventing and Combating Discrimination on the Basis of Gender Identity or Sexual Orientation” (Jan. 20, 2021) 1
